#### 507567911 10/27/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7614800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANCISCO PONCE	09/17/2022
BALTAZAR ZAVALA	09/20/2022
DAKOTA GRAHAM	09/14/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIGNITY HEALTH
Street Address:	185 BERRY STREET, SUITE 300
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17905314

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)397-0033

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2143970030

Email: ljenkins@polsinelli.com

POLSINELLI PC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2950 N. HARDWOOD STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2100** 

Address Line 4: DALLAS, UNITED STATES 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102695-737670-2020-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LATOYA JENKINS
SIGNATURE:	/Latoya Jenkins/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=102695-737670 - Assignment#page1.tif source=102695-737670 - Assignment#page2.tif source=102695-737670 - Assignment#page3.tif

source=102695-737670 - Assignment#page4.tif source=102695-737670 - Assignment#page5.tif

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Francisco Ponce, Baltazar Zavala and Dakota Graham (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), for an invention relating to an improvement in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR A STEREOTACTIC COORDINATE ADJUSTER and has executed an application based thereon (U.S. 371 National Application Serial No. 17/905,314; filed August 30, 2022 that is a 371 national application of PCT International Application No. PCT/US2021/021163; filed March 5, 2021 that claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Serial Nos. 62/985,510; filed March 5, 2020) (the "INVENTION");

AND, WHEREAS, DIGNITY HEALTH, having its principal place of business at 185 Berry Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, CA 94107 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I have agreed to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said INVENTION, said United States application, any other United States applications (including divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said INVENTION, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said INVENTION or any part thereof;

1 of 4

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION or any part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

AND I hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said INVENTION had not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

DocuSigned by:  B43AFDD69D6C498	September 17, 2022
FRANCISCO PONCE	Date
BALTAZAR ZAVALA	Date

2 of 4

102695-737670 (2020-005)

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns,

as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale

and assignment of said interest been made;

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United

States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted

upon said United States applications or any of them, or upon said INVENTION or any

part thereof, to said ASSIGNEE;

AND I hereby agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to

execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further

assurances, and any divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of

any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said

ASSIGNEE its interest as aforesaid in and to said INVENTION or any part thereof, and

in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives, and agree with

said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted no right or license to

make, use or sell said INVENTION, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the

execution of this deed my right, title and interest in said INVENTION had not been

otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any

instrument in conflict herewith.

FRANCISCO PONCE

2FAC56492AF34C0...

**BALTAZAR ZAVALA** 

Date

September 20, 2022

Date

2 of 4

102695-737670 (2020-005)

Docusigned by:  Dakota Graliam  204198DDF69946C	September 14, 2022
DAKOTA GRAHAM	 Date

3 of 4

## **ASSIGNEE ACCEPTANCE**

We, the ASSIGNEE: Dignity Hea	สเนา
-------------------------------	------

185 Berry Street, Suite 300 San Francisco, CA 94107

hereby accept the ASSIGNMENT which is dated:
,, and
From, the ASSIGNOR: Francisco Ponce, Baltazar Zavala and Dakota Graham; of the invention entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR A STEREOTACTIC COORDINATE ADJUSTER without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom and declare that this confirmation of acceptance shall be deemed a part of the said ASSIGNMENT.
DIGNITY HEALTH

Manga Leanwasam, PhD, MBd

By: Manoja Lecamwasam, PhD, MBA

Title: System VP, IP and Life Sciences Innovation

October 18, 2022

Date

4 of 4

84970958.1

**RECORDED: 10/27/2022**